

GAHC010127882025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3350/2025

HEMEN DAS
S/O- ADHAR CHANDRA DAS,
VILL- ISHAPUR HATI, P.O- GANAKKUCHI, P.S- BARPETA, DIST- BARPETA,
ASSAM, PIN-781314

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP BY THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, GOVT
OF ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE SECRETARY

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
GOVT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
GOVT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

4:THE JOINT SECRETARY

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
GOVT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

5:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

6:STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
REHABARI
GUWAHATI-08

7:THE PRINCIPAL
B P CHALIHA COLLEGE
NAGARBERA
KAMRUP RURAL
ASSAM
PIN-781127

8:THE PRINCIPAL
MADHAB CHAUDHURY COLLEGE BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-78130

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR SAJAN DIFUSA, MR P J DAS,MR S DIFUSA,MS. J HAZARIKA,MR M CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER EDU, MR Z HUSSAIN(R-7),MS B B AHMED(R-7),MR. RASHIDUL ISLAM (R-7),SC, SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT,SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 28.07.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. S. Difusa appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the office note dated 24.07.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 6, 7 & 8 by registered post with A/D on 25.06.2025.

Now, in respect of the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent Nos. 6, 7 & 8, it has been observed as follows:—

Respondent No. 6:— In respect of the notice issued to the said respondent, it appears

that the A/D card has been received bearing the purported signature and the official seal of the respondent No. 6. Moreover, it appears that a parawise comment (***at Flag-'PW' in part-I file***) has been received from the respondent No. 6, i.e., "**SLPRB, Assam, Rehabari, Guwahati**". As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the said respondent (i.e. respondent No. 6) has been completed.**

Respondent No. 7:— In respect of the notice issued to the said respondent, it appears that the A/D card has been received bearing the purported signature of the respondent No. 7. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the said respondent (i.e. respondent No. 7) has been completed.**

Respondent No. 8:— In regard to the notice issued to the said respondent, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received by the concerned section as of yet.

However, perusal of the postal track consignment report regarding the aforementioned notice issued to the respondent No. 8 is available with the case record, which reveals that notice in respect of the said respondent has been delivered to the addressee on 28.06.2025. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 8 has been completed.**

Accordingly, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant