

GAHC010127882025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3350/2025**

HEMEN DAS  
S/O- ADHAR CHANDRA DAS,  
VILL- ISHAPUR HATI, P.O- GANAKKUCHI, P.S- BARPETA, DIST- BARPETA,  
ASSAM, PIN-781314

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REP BY THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, GOVT  
OF ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE SECRETARY  
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE  
GOVT OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
GOVT OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06

4:THE JOINT SECRETARY  
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION  
GOVT OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06

5:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

6:STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD

ASSAM  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
REHABARI  
GUWAHATI-08

7:THE PRINCIPAL  
B P CHALIHA COLLEGE  
NAGARBERA  
KAMRUP RURAL  
ASSAM  
PIN-781127

8:THE PRINCIPAL  
MADHAB CHAUDHURY COLLEGE BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN-78130

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR SAJAN DIFUSA, MR P J DAS,MR S DIFUSA,MS. J HAZARIKA,MR M CHOUDHURY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, HIGHER EDU, MR Z HUSSAIN(R-7),MS B B AHMED(R-7),MR. RASHIDUL ISLAM (R-7),SC, SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT,SC, FINANCE

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**ORDER**

**Date : 04-08-2025**

The Lawazima Court's order dated 28.07.2025 indicates that notice has been served upon respondent Nos. 6, 7 & 8.

Mr. Z Hussain, learned counsel submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of respondent No. 7.

In view of above, notice is declared to be complete in respect of respondent Nos. 6, 7 & 8. However, as respondent Nos. 6 & 8 are not represented today, the matter stands adjourned for 2 (two) weeks, to be fixed on a date by the Registry so that the said respondents may make their appearance.

Mr. S Das, learned Standing Counsel, Higher Education Department appears for the respondent Nos. 1, 4 & 5 and prays for 2 (two) weeks time to obtain instructions and to file counter-affidavit.

Prayer is allowed.

List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**